

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: C.R.P.No.904 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	26.03.2026	<u>RY, J</u> <u>C.R.P.No.904 of 2026</u> Issue notice to the respondents. Personal notice is permitted. List on 09.04.2026. <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> This application is filed under Section 151 CPC seeking a direction to the learned Senior Civil Judge-cum-Assistant Sessions Judge, Metpalli, to defer the conclusion of evidence in O.S.No.244 of 2023 (old O.S.No.75 of 2010). The petitioner-plaintiff has filed O.S.No.244 of 2023 (Old O.S.No.75 of 2010) for partition and separate possession of 1/5th share in the suit schedule property. The said suit is currently at the stage of arguments. At that stage, the petitioner has filed three interlocutory applications i.e., to reopen, recall and receive certain documents. The petitioner's case is that to verify the authenticity of the documents marked on behalf of the defendants i.e., 'B' series, she filed an application under RTI Act and after receiving information, doubt has arisen about the genuineness of the exhibits marked under 'B' series. Therefore, to put-forth the true facts before the Court, the petitioner has filed three interlocutory applications, but the trial Court has dismissed the said I.As <i>vide</i> common order dated	

		02.03.2026. Aggrieved by the same, the present civil revision petition is filed. Since the matter is of the year 2010, there is insistence on the part of the learned Presiding Officer to proceed with the arguments, stay granted on further proceedings in O.S.No.244 of 2023 (old O.S.No.75 of 2010) pending on the file of the learned Senior Civil Judge-cum-Assistant Sessions Judge, Metpalli, till the next date of hearing. RY,J <i>rkk</i>	
--	--	--	--