

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 904 OF 2026**

Between:

Munja Vijaya, W/o Gangadhar.

Petitioner/Petitioner /Plaintiff

AND

1. Muthukuri Dharmaiah, S/o Venkaiah @ Venkati, Aged about 72 years, Occ. Senior Citizen. R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462.
2. Muthukuri Narsaiah, S/o Dharmaiah (Died).
3. Muthukuri Venkat @ Venkatesh, S/o Muthukuri Dharmaiah, Aged about 42 years, Occ. Toddy Taper, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462
4. Jela @ Mamatha, D/o Muthukuri Dharmaiah, Aged about 40 years, Occ. Household, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462
5. Muthukuri Laxmi, W/o Late Muthukuri Narsaiah, Aged about 40 years, Occ. Household, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462
6. Muthukuri Ashwitha, D/o Late Muthukuri Narsaiah, Aged about 22 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462
7. Muthukuri Rashmitha, D/o Late Muthukuri Narsaiah, Aged about 19 years, Occ. Student, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462
8. Muthukuri Venu, S/o Late Muthukuri Narsaiah, Aged about 16 years, Occ. Student, (Minor, represented by his natural mother and next friend, the 5th Respondent herein), R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462.
9. Muthukuri Narsu, W/o Muthukuri Dharmaiah, Aged about 65 years, Occ. Household. R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462.

Respondents/Respondents/Defendants

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri MADAS BHARATH CHANDRA presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution

of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Civil Revision Petition and set aside the order dated 02-03-2026 in I.A.No.9 of 2026 in O.S.No.244 of 2023 (Old O.S.No.75 of 2010) passed by the Court of the Senior Civil Judge-cum-Assistant Sessions Judge, Metpalli and consequently allow I.A.No.9 of 2026 and direct the Trial Court to recall PW-1 for the limited purpose of marking the documents filed by the Petitioner in O.S. No. 244 of 2023.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri MADAS BHARATH CHANDRA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Muthukuri Dharmaiah, S/o Venkaiah @ Venkati, Aged about 72 years, Occ. Senior Citizen. R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462.
2. Muthukuri Venkat @ Venkatesh, S/o Muthukuri Dharmaiah, Aged about 42 years, Occ. Toddy Taper, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462
3. Jela @ Mamatha, D/o Muthukuri Dharmaiah, Aged about 40 years, Occ. Household, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462
4. Muthukuri Laxmi, W/o Late Muthukuri Narsaiah, Aged about 40 years, Occ. Household, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462(for herself and on behalf of R8: Muthukuri Venu, being minor)
5. Muthukuri Ashwitha, D/o Late Muthukuri Narsaiah, Aged about 22 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-5054629
6. Muthukuri Rashmitha, D/o Late Muthukuri Narsaiah, Aged about 19 years, Occ. Student, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462
7. Muthukuri Narsu, W/o Muthukuri Dharmaiah, Aged about 65 years, Occ. Household. R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462.

are directed to show cause on or before 09.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Issue notice to the respondents.

Personal notice is permitted.

List on 09.04.2026.

**Sd/- A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Muthukuri Dharmaiah, S/o Venkaiah @ Venkati, Aged about 72 years, Occ. Senior Citizen. R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462.
2. Muthukuri Venkat @ Venkatesh, S/o Muthukuri Dharmaiah, Aged about 42 years, Occ. Toddy Taper, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462
3. Jela @ Mamatha, D/o Muthukuri Dharmaiah, Aged about 40 years, Occ. Household, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462
4. Muthukuri Laxmi, W/o Late Muthukuri Narsaiah, Aged about 40 years, Occ. Household, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462(for herself and on behalf of R8: Muthukuri Venu, being minor)
5. Muthukuri Ashwitha, D/o Late Muthukuri Narsaiah, Aged about 22 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-5054629
6. Muthukuri Rashmitha, D/o Late Muthukuri Narsaiah, Aged about 19 years, Occ. Student, R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462
7. Muthukuri Narsu, W/o Muthukuri Dharmaiah, Aged about 65 years, Occ. Household. R/o. Thakkallapalli Village, Kathalapur Mandal, Jagtial District, Telangana State-505462. (Address Nos. 1 to 7 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
8. One CC to SRI. MADAS BHARATH CHANDRA Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:26/03/2026

LIST ON 09.04.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.904 of 2026

